

July 31, 2024

DR. ROSALINDA P. CALLANG Secretary to the Sanggunian Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Cagayan Capitol Hills, Tuguegarao City

Madam:

Pursuant to Section 55 of the Local Government Code, we are now submitting for review and action the attached legislative measure enacted by the Sangguniang Panlungsod of Tuguegarao City during its 101th Regular Session on July 30, 2024, to wit:

1.) CITY ORDINANCE NO. 23-09-2024 - CITY ORDINANCE DECLARING THE TEMPORARY CLOSURE OF SOME PORTIONS OF BAGAY ROAD FROM LAND BANK OF THE PHILIPPINES TO CAGAYAN LEARNING AND RESOURCE CENTER (PROVINCIAL LIBRARY) AND MABINI STREET FROM CORNER LUNA STREET TO GOMEZ STREET FOR THE UNITY PARADE ON AUGUST 01, 2024 FROM 3PM TO 12MN

Thank you.

Your Truly,

JOI рто Secretary to the Sanggunian





Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN Tuguegarao City





EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 101st REGULAR SESSION OF THE NINTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON JULY 30, 2024, (TUESDAY), 09:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Hon. Jude T. Bayona Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Hon. Grace B. Arago Hon. Tirso V. Mangada Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang City Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer Sangguniang Panlungsod Member -do--do--do--do-Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) Sangguniang Panlungsod Member -do-Sangguniang Panlungsod Member -do-

ABSENT:

Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Privilege Leave) Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Sick Leave)

CITY ORDINANCE NO. 23-09-2024

CITY ORDINANCE DECLARING THE TEMPORARY CLOSURE OF SOME PORTIONS OF BAGAY ROAD FROM LAND BANK OF THE PHILIPPINES TO CAGAYAN LEARNING AND RESOURCE CENTER (PROVINCIAL LIBRARY) AND MABINI STREET FROM CORNER LUNA STREET TO GOMEZ STREET FOR THE UNITY PARADE ON AUGUST 01, 2024 FROM 3PM TO 12MN

WHEREAS, pursuant to the pertinent provisions of Section 21 of Republic Act 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991, the Local Government Unit of Tuguegarao is authorized to temporarily close some of the local roads falling within its jurisdiction;

WHEREAS, Tuguegarao City will be celebrating its 300th Patronal Feast of Tuguegarao City in honor of its Patron Saint, San Jacinto de Polonia, on August 1 to August 16, 2024;

WHEREAS, the City Mayor, Hon. Maila Rosario S. Ting-Que, has requested for the temporary road closure of some portions of Bagay Road to Mabini Street from Corner Luna Street to Gomez Street on August 01, 2024 from 3PM to 12MN;

WHEREAS, the Traffic and Rerouting Plan aims to establish parking management system and smooth flow of traffic during the activity, provide safety, security and control measure, and traffic monitoring and assistance for the Unity Parade on August 01, 2024;

WHEREAS, the Ninth City Council in its 101st Regular Session held on July 30, 2024, taking in mind public safety and security, found the request to be in order, with merit and beneficial to the constituents of Tuguegarao City, hence recommended for its approval.

NOW, **THEREFORE**, be it **ORDAINED**, by the Ninth City Council in session assembled to enact the following ordinance:

SPST-006-00

SECTION 1. TITLE. This Ordinance shall be known as "CITY ORDINANCE DECLARING THE TEMPORARY CLOSURE OF SOME PORTIONS OF BAGAY ROAD FROM LAND BANK OF THE PHILIPPINES TO CAGAYAN LEARNING AND RESOURCE CENTER (PROVINCIAL LIBRARY) AND MABINI STREET FROM CORNER LUNA STREET TO GOMEZ STREET FOR THE UNITY PARADE ON AUGUST 01, 2024 FROM 3PM TO 12MN."

SECTION 2. SCOPE AND LIMITATION. This Ordinance shall cover some portions of Bagay Road FROM Land Bank of the Philippines to Cagayan Learning and Resource Center (Provincial Library) and Mabini Street from Corner Luna Street to Gomez Street on August 01, 2024.

SECTION 3. INFORMATION. This Ordinance shall be disseminated through signages and all mass media outlets in Tuguegarao City including the Facebook Page of Tuguegarao City Information Office.

SECTION 4. IMPLEMENTATION. This Ordinance shall be implemented by the Local Chief Executive through the Public Safety and Security Office (PSSO) in coordination with the Office of the City Chief of Police, City General Services Office and City Information Office.

SECTION 5. EFFECTIVITY. This Ordinance shall take effect on August 01, 2024 from 3PM to 12MN.

х-х-х

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

O. Ph.D. ary to the Sanggunian

APPROVED:

HON. MAILA ROSANIO S. TING-QUE City Mayor Date: ______3 1_2024

cel